•
ブ
7
\$
~
- 1
•
 2
2/
(
_

10-22-2004

Form PTO-1595 U.S. DEPA	ARTMENT OF COMMERCE
The property of the property o	Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) 102865859	
lab settings 🛶 🛶	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original docume	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving	-
ANTHONY J. O'Lenick Jr Name: Zenitech 1	<u> </u>
Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Geres: 2170 Luk	E FOW ARDS W
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	
City: DACH (a State	:GA Zip: 30019
Execution Date: October 11, 2004 Additional name(s) & address(es) attacks	`
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the ap	oplication is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)	
6,800,275	
Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 🔀 No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications ar	nd patents involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	. 40 00
Name: TONY O'Lenick 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 10.00.
Internal Address: Zeni tech LLC Enclosed	
Authorized to be charged	to deposit account
	A Company
8. Deposit account number:	Special control of the control of th
Street Address: 2170 Luke EDW mins RD	
City: DACULA State: GA Zip: 30019 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if p	paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and	any attached copy
is a true copy of the original document.	
ANTHONY J. O'LONICK IT Work OC	ct 11, 2004
Name of Person Signing Signalule	Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attackments, and documents: 3	

10/21/2004 GTON11 00000014 6800275

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT	Docket Number (optional)	
Whereas, I, ANTHONY J. O'LENICK, Jr. of DACUIQ GA hereinafter referred to as patentee, did obtain a United Stated Patent for an improvement in Capped dimicracid PolyESTERS IN DEVSONAL CARE APPLICATIONS		
No. 6, 800, 275 , dated October 5, 2004 owner of said patent, and, Whereas, Zenitech UC	; and whereas, I am now the sole	
of P.O. Box 44 OLD GREENWICH, Ct. hereinafter referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is	06870	
2170 LUKE EDWONDS RD		
City of DACu lea, and State ofGA		
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;		
Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of	se presents do sell, assign and transfer said; the same to be held and enjoyed and assigns, to the full end of the term	
sale not been made. Executed this day of OCFOBCY		
at DACULA GTA day of OCTOBER, 20 04 at DACULA GTA		
<u>Cen</u>	Ahmy Office ()	
State of GEORGIA		
Before me personally appeared said ANTHUNY J. O'LIVI (K JY		
and acknowledge the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this	days //	

This form offers a sample or suggested format for an assignment document. This sample form is not an OMB officially approved form.

Notary Public, Gwinnett County, Georgia My Commission Expires November 12, 2004

REEL: 015918 FRAME: 0302

Capped dimer acid polyesters in personal care applications

Abstract

The present invention is directed to a series of polyester compounds made from the reaction of (a) a difunctional hydroxy compound, specifically polyoxyalkylene glycols, (b) a difunctional carboxylic acid, specifically dimer acid and hydrogenated dimer acid, and (c) a capping carboxylic acid, which only contains one acid group. These compounds are very well suited to the preparation of products for the personal care market.

Inventors: O'Lenick, Jr.; Anthony J. (Dacula, GA)

Assignee: Zenitech LLC (Old Greenwich, CT)

RECORDED: 10/17/2004

Appl. No.: 384687

Filed: March 11, 2003

PATENT REEL: 015918 FRAME: 0303